
 

Strategic Development 
Committee 

Agenda 

Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
Chair:  
Councillor Amin Rahman 
Vice Chair: 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
 
Members: 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, 
Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin and 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Councillor Suluk Ahmed and Councillor Ahmodur Khan 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmMonday, 16 October 2023 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Democratic Services  To view the meeting on line:https://towerhamlets.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home, 

Justina.Bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be
[...]
mbers’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 14) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 
Committee held on 6th September 2023. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 
OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 15 - 22) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director of Housing and Regeneration along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director of Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to 
do so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 



 
 

 

substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

3) To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic 
Development Committee. 

 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

4 .1 (PA/21/01713) 26-38 Leman Street, London E1 8EW (Pages 25 - 80) 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5 .1 (PA/21/02776) 15-28 Byng Street, 29 Byng Street and 1-12 Bellamy Close (Revised 
residential scheme) (Pages 81 - 124) 
 
This application was presented at SDC on 21 July 2022, where Members resolved to 
approve planning permission. However due to changes to the scheme, it has been 
brought back to the committee. Further details can be found here: Tower Hamlets 
Council - Agenda for Strategic Development Committee on Thursday, 21st July, 2022, 
6.30 p.m. 
 

5 .2 (PA/22/00210) Ailsa Wharf, Ailsa Street, London, E14 (Pages 125 - 196) 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

6 .1 (PF/23/00087) Former Westferry Printworks, 235 Westferry Road, London (Pages 
197 - 220) 
 

Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Whitechapel 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D360%26MId%3D13205%26Ver%3D4&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C9830a3703fe144e62fea08dbc6648862%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638321908585711965%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2B8vzX5b9BEFOW2K2CrC5vMxALgS1sus7GyOKDeMF2FE%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D360%26MId%3D13205%26Ver%3D4&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C9830a3703fe144e62fea08dbc6648862%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638321908585711965%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2B8vzX5b9BEFOW2K2CrC5vMxALgS1sus7GyOKDeMF2FE%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D360%26MId%3D13205%26Ver%3D4&data=05%7C01%7CJustina.Bridgeman%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C9830a3703fe144e62fea08dbc6648862%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638321908585711965%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2B8vzX5b9BEFOW2K2CrC5vMxALgS1sus7GyOKDeMF2FE%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the
[...]
g dates for the municipal year 2023/24. The terms of 
reference were agreed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 16 May 2023. 
 
The Strategic Development Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Note it’s terms of reference, quorum, membership and meeting dates 
as set out in appendices 1,2 and 3 of the report. 
 

2. Agreed to hold all Strategic Development Committee meetings at 
6.30pm in the Council Chamber for the municipal year 2023/24. 

 
 
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

 
The minutes of the Strategic Development Committee meeting held on 5 April 
2023 were approved as a correct record of proceedings. 

 

Page 10



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

06/09/2023 
 

 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS 

 
 There were none. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 

AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

  
RESOLVED that 

1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the  
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director of Housing and Regeneration along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the  

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add  
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for  
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate  
Director of Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the Strategic 
Development Committee. 

 
 
8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 
 
8.1 PA/21/01713 28-36 Leman Street, London E1 

 

Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant planning permission for the  
demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a 
building ranging from basement, ground plus 19 storeys, comprising office 
(Class E (g)) and aparthotel (Class C1); associated cycle and car parking, hard 
and soft landscaping and other associated works. 
 
Robin Bennett  provided a presentation to accompany the application, which 
highlighted the key features of the proposal’s site and surroundings. Details 
also included; the existing and proposed uses,  publicity and engagement, the 
proposed height and scale, the daylight and sunlight impacts to neighbouring 
properties and the planning obligations 

 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues: 

  

Page 11



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

06/09/2023 
 

 Clarification on the number of apprenticeships provided. Details were given 
on the eleven apprentices outlined in the construction phase and one end 
user phase apprentice. 
 

 Further details on the 10 out of 19 neighbouring properties who will 
experience a reduction in daylight / sunlight. Officers confirmed that the 
impacts are negligible and only account for 9 out of 345 windows throughout 
the proposed building. 

 

 Clarification on why separate approaches to fire safety have been proposed 
for the office space and aparthotel. Officers explained that as the 
aparthotel’s use will differ from the office space, the ‘defend in place’ 
approach is more appropriate for applications of this nature.  

 

 Further details on the proposal with regard to the former Dispensary. 
Officers clarified that the design approach has been taken to reduce the 
impact on the historical building and respond appropriately to the 
townscapes  height and surroundings. 

 

 Clarification on the existing use of the building. Details were given on 
applications site, currently occupied by two office blocks bound by 
Camperdown Street to the north, Leman Street to the east and Alie Street 
to the south. These are independent buildings which adjoin and the ground 
floor is current
[...]
quests all existing buildings 
be demolished, including the current gentleman’s club. 

  
Following the points raised by the Officers and the Committee debated the 
application and noted the following: 
 
- Concerns with the separate fire safety approach for the office and Aparthotel 

and requested further details on this. 

 

- Concerns with the daylight / sunlight impact the proposal will have on 

occupants of 55-57 Alie Street.  

 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain requested a deferment  of the vote to undertake a 

site visit. This was seconded by Councillor Iqbal Hossain. 

On a vote of 5 in favour 0 against and 2 abstentions, the Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the consideration of the application at 28-36 Leman Street, 
London, E1 8EW be DEFERRED for a Committee Site Visit. 
 

  

 

The meeting ended at 7.19pm  

Chair, Councillor Amin Rahman  

Strategic Development Committee 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

Report of the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Regeneration        

Classification: Unrestricted    

 
 
STANDING ADVICE ON APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the Committee. The Chair may reorder the agenda on the night. If you wish to be 
present for a particular application you should attend from the beginning of the 
meeting.  

 
1.2 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

 
2. THIRD PARTY REPRESENTATIONS 
 
2.1 Under section 71(2)(a) of the TCPA 1990and article 33(1) of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the 
Committee is required, to consider any representations made within specified time 
limits. The Planning Officer report directs Members to those representations and 
provides a summary. In some cases, those who have made representations will have 
the opportunity to address the Committee at the me
[...]

click here for case file 

Reference PA/21/02776/A1  

Site 15-27 Byng Street (odd), 29 Byng Street (Flats 1-6 Dowlen Court) and 
1-12 Bellamy Close, London, E14 

Ward Canary Wharf 

Proposal Demolition of the existing buildings and structures and construction of 
residential dwellings (use class C3), public realm works, landscaping, 
access, servicing, parking and associated works (revised scheme). 
 

 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations 

Applicant Mount Anvil 

Architect/agent Quod (agent); HTA (architect) 

Case Officer Fran Haines 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 23/12/2021 

- First public consultation finished on 15/02/2022 
- Received resolution to grant planning permission at SCD 21 July 
2022 
- Second public consultation finished 24/08/2023 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development is an estate regeneration scheme which re-provides the existing 
24 social rented homes and intensifies the residential use with the creation of additional 194 
residential units.  
 
In total, the proposed development provides for 43% affordable housing by habitable room, 
inclusive of the re-provided social rented homes. Excluding the re-provision, the proposal 
provides for 29% affordable housing. The proposed housing accommodation would be of high 
quality, with the creation of varied types of accommodation. In the affordable housing tenure, 
57% of the units will be family sized units. 
 
From a design perspective, the proposal positively responds to its local context through the 
delivery of a unique and high-quality design in a tall building zone. A single residential tower 
of 32 storeys is placed centrally within the site whilst lower elements are proposed along Byng 
and Manilla Streets. Of particular interest are three storey dwellinghouses along Byng Street 
which provide an attractive streetscape.  
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5.1

https://development.towerhamlets.gov.uk/online-applic
[...]
  

Page 117



APPENDIX 2 – EXISTING PHOTOS 

 
Bellamy Close looking east – Before Alpha Square development works 

 
 

 
Bellamy Close looking east with Alpha Square development in the background (taken May 

2022). 
 
 
 Page 118



 

 
View across Bellamy Close towards north showing existing link and retained trees. 

 
 
 

  
View of Byng Street facing north-west with Alpha Square development behind (taken August 

2023). 
  

Page 119



APPENDIX 3 – PROPOSED DRAWINGS  

 
Illustrative masterplan. 

 
 

 
Proposed ground floor plan. 

 

Page 120



 
Proposed first floor plan. 

 

 
Proposed south elevation (Byng Street). 

 

Page 121



 
Proposed north elevation (Manilla Street). 

Page 122



 

Proposed west elevation 
 

 
Proposed east elevation within the pedestrian link. 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 18th October 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/22/00210  

Site Ailsa Wharf, Ailsa Street, London, E14 

Ward Lansbury 

Proposal Redevelopment of the Site for a mixed-use scheme providing 952 
residential units; 1,555 sqm GIA commercial floorspace (Use Class E) 
within a series of buildings up to 23 storeys; the creation of a new 
access road and the realignment of Ailsa Street; the provision of 
safeguarded land for a bridge landing; the provision of cycle and car 
parking spaces; and associated site-wide landscaping and public 
realm works. 
 
This application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement.  
 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations. 

Applicant London RiverLea One 

Architect/agent Broadway Malyan (architect) 

Lichfields (planning agent) 

Case Officer Aleksandra Milentijevic 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 09/03/2022 
- Initial consultation finished on 17/04/
[...]
oposed cycle parking would be situated within the ground floor of all blocks.  

3.  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Application site 

3.1 The application site has the following planning consent, which have been implemented with 
Phase 1 being currently under construction. This will be referred to as extant consent 
throughout the report. 

PA/18/03461 – Section 73 application granted on 16/01/2020. 

An application for a minor material amendment to planning permission PA/16/02692 dated 
2nd October 2018 in respect of amendments to the internal layouts and external elevations 
of Blocks IJKL, EFGH and M and to the footprint and layout of all basements, together with 
amendments to the residential tenure mix by block and the detailed design of the 
landscaping and public realm. 

PA/16/02692 – Full planning permission granted on 02/10/2018. 

Demolition of existing structures/buildings and the redevelopment of the site for a mixed use 
scheme providing 785 residential units (C3) and 2,954 sqm GIA commercial floorspace 
(A1/A3/B1/D2) within a series of thirteen building blocks varying between 3 and 17 storeys 
(Maximum AOD height of 59.9) ; the creation of a new access road and the realignment of 
Ailsa Street; the provision of cycle and car parking spaces; and associated site-wide 
landscaping and public realm works. 

Surrounding area 

3.2 The surrounding area has been undergoing significant redevelopment and the adjoining 
sites in the area have the following planning history: 

Land forming part of Ailsa Wharf, Lochangar Street (Lochnagar Bridge) 

PA/23/01679 – Application for full planning permission currently under consideration. 

New pedestrian and cycle bridge across the River Lea at Ailsa Wharf. 

Islay Wharf 

PA/19/01760 – Full planning permission granted on 20/11/2020. 

Demolition of existing structures/buildings and the redevelopment of the site for a mixed use 
scheme providing 785 residential units (C3) and 2,954 sqm GIA commercial floorspace 
(A1/A3/B
[...]
omprehensive and phased mixed-use redevelopment comprising 
1,358 residential units (Class C3), Secondary School (Class F), 
commercial, business and services (Class E(a)-E(g)(i)), community 
uses (Class F), car and cycle basement parking, associated 
landscaping, new public realm and all other necessary enabling works.    
 

Applicant Westferry Developments Limited 

Architect PLP Architecture 

Landscape Architects – LDA Design 

Agent 

Case Officer 

DP9 

Nelupa Malik   

Key dates  
Pre-application request submitted April 2022 – Scheme 1 
Pre-application request submitted June 2023 – Scheme 2 
Community Forum 11th September 2023 – Scheme 2 
Community Development Panel 19th September 2023 – Scheme 2 
Quality Review Panel 26th September 2023 – Scheme 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 197

Agenda Item 6.1

https://development.towerhamlets.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_129104
https://development.towerhamlets.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_129104


 
 
 
SITE PLAN 

 

 

 

 

Pre-Application Site Map 
PF/23/00087 
 
This site map displays the Planning Application Site Boundary 
and the extent of the area within which neighbouring 

occupiers / owners were consulted as part of the Planning 
Application Process 

London 
Borough of 

Tower Hamlets 

 Date: 18th October 2023 

 
 
 
   
 
 

Page 198



 
 
 
1.  BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework and the National Planning Practice Guidance 

promote early engagement between developers and Local Planning Authorities at the pre-
application stage, prior to submitting a planning application.  The Council welcomes pre-
application discussions and has a well-established process to facilitate this.   In March 2019 
the Council’s Development and Strategic Development Committees considered a draft 
protocol for pre-application presentations. The protocol is now incorporated in the C
[...]
munity 
Infrastructure Levies (CIL) and planning obligations to be secured under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

8.   RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1  The Committee notes the contents of the report and pre-application presentation. 
 
8.2 The Committee is invited to comment on the issues identified and to raise any other planning 

and design issues or material considerations that the developer should take into account at 
the pre-application stage, prior to submitting a planning application.  

Page 215



APPENDICES – IMAGES 
 
 

Appendix 1 – Comparison in height strategy between consented, appeal, Pre-app Scheme 1 
(‘Nov 22’ Scheme) and current scheme. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 216



Appendix 2 – Proposed indicative potential ground floor uses. 
 

 
 
 
Appendix 3 – Public realm character areas. 
 

 
  

Page 217



Appendix 4 – Waterfront Towers 
 

 
 
 
Appendix 5 – Millharbour Approach 
 

 
 

  

Page 218



Appendix 6 – Park East 
 

 

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	Public Information Guidance

	4 DEFERRED ITEMS
	4.1 (PA/21/01713) 26-38 Leman Street, London E1 8EW
	SDC Update Report - 060923

	5.1 (PA/21/02776) 15-28 Byng Street, 29 Byng Street and 1-12 Bellamy Close (Revised residential scheme)
	5.2 (PA/22/00210) Ailsa Wharf, Ailsa Street, London, E14
	6.1 (PF/23/00087) Former Westferry Printworks, 235 Westferry Road, London



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.37 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman                            (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain  
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain 
 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 
 
Councillor Amina Ali 
 
Councillor Asma Begum 
 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Area Planning Manager (East), 

Planning and Building Control, 
Place) 

Paul Buckenham – (Head of Development 
Management, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

Kirsty Gilmer – (West Area Team Leader, Planning 
and Building Control, Place) 

Gareth Gwynne – (Area Planning Manager (West), 
Planning and Building Control, 
Place) 

Nelupa Malik – (Principal Planner (East Area 
Team) ,Place) 

Justina Bridgeman – Democratic Services Officer 
(Committee) 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 06 September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the  
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director of Housing and Regeneration 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the  

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for  
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate  
Director of Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the 

Strategic Development Committee. 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

4.1 (PA/21/01713) 26-38 Leman Street, London E1 8EW  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant planning permission for 
the demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to 
provide a building ranging from basement, ground plus 19 storeys, comprising 
office (Class E (g)) and aparthotel (Class C1); associated cycle and car 
parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works. 
 
Robin Bennett  provided a presentation to accompany the application.  
 
It was noted that this application for planning permission was considered by 
the Strategic Development Committee on 6th September 2023. The 
application was deferred by members for a site visit which took place on 18th 
September 2023. 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues; 
  

 Confirmed that the scheme would provide affordable workspace with a 
35% discount for the lifetime of the development, which is above the 
minimum policy requirement. Contributions to the community would be 
made with employment, skills and training opportunities for residents. 

 

 Confirmed that the initial decision was deferred for a site visit, as 
Members had concerns that the daylight / sunlight impact the proposal 
would have on occupants of 55-57 Alie Street. The impacts are 
negligible at less than 1%.  

 
On a unanimous vote of six in favour, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the consideration of the application at 28-36 Leman Street, 
London, E1 8EW be GRANTED. 

 
2. Subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, Section 106 

agreement including obligations and conditions and informatives set 
out in the committee report. 

 
5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 
5.1 (PA/21/02776) 15-28 Byng Street, 29 Byng Street and 1-12 Bellamy Close 

(Revised residential scheme)  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant planning permission for 
the demolition of the existing buildings and structures and construction of 
residential dwellings (use class C3), public realm works, landscaping, access, 
servicing, parking and associated works (revised scheme). 
 
The application was previously brought to the Committee on 21st July 2022 
where planning permission was granted. Shortly after, building safety 
regulations changed and a second staircase for all buildings over 30 metres is 
now a requirement for applications referred to the Mayor of London. A revised 
application was brought to the Committee. 
 
Fran Haines  provided a presentation to accompany the application, 
describing the proposal’s site and surroundings. Details also included; the 
existing and proposed uses,  publicity and engagement, a revised energy 
strategy, planning obligations and the second staircase in the residential 
tower. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues; 
 

 Confirmed that the five additional affordable rented homes proposed 
will be social rented properties. There would be 63 social homes will be 
social rented, which is an uplift of 39 plus 24 to re-provide the homes 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

on site that would be demolished. This is an uplift of five social rented 
homes compared to an initial 2020 proposal.  

 

 Noted that deliveries and services will use Manila Street to enter and 
exit via the courtyard area. Riverside Housing, formerly One Housing, 
will be the housing provider. This will house approximately 370 
additional residents. 

 

 Explained that 317 square metres of child play space provided, meets 
the Local plan requirement for children over 5 years old. The London 
plan supports contributions to offsite improvements to local open 
spaces, although they would need to be accessible to the 
development. 

 

 Clarified that the Greater London Authority (GLA) considered the play 
space at Strafford Street acceptable, as it is 100 metres away from the 
development. The guidance states within 400 metres. 

 

 Confirmed that a further obligation for a consultation strategy could be 
included in the agreement, with regard to the open space at Strafford 
Street, should the proposal be granted. 

 
On a unanimous vote of 9 in favour, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the consideration of the application at 15-28 Byng Street and 1-12 
Bellamy Close (Revised residential scheme) be GRANTED.  

 
2. Subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, Section 106 

agreement including obligations and conditions and informatives set 
out in the committee report. 

 
A second vote of 7 in favour, 0 against and 2 abstentions, the Committee 
AGREED for:  
 

1. An additional obligation for a public consultation on the proposals for 
the Strafford St public open space, be written into the 106 agreement, 
including input from younger residents. 

 
5.2 (PA/22/00210) Ailsa Wharf, Ailsa Street, London, E14  

 
Update Report noted 
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant the redevelopment of the 
site for a mixed-use scheme providing 952 residential units; 1,548 sqm GIA 
commercial floorspace (Use Class E) within a series of buildings up to 23 
storeys; the creation of a new access road and the realignment of Ailsa 
Street; the provision of safeguarded land for a bridge landing; the provision of 
cycle and car parking spaces; and associated site-wide landscaping and 
public realm works.  
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Aleksandra Milentijevic provided a presentation to accompany the application, 
which highlighted the key features of the proposal’s site for phase two of the 
scheme and its surroundings. The details included publicity and engagement, 
the proposed height and scale, a comparison with the extant planning 
permission granted in 2018 and the proposed scheme, as well as the required 
planning obligations. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues; 
 

 Noted that the proposed design mitigates against noise and pollution 
from the A-12, as a lift and staircase will be constructed along the 
western elevation of Block M. No habitable spaces would be built in 
that area, and a pre-occupation inspection will ensure noise levels are 
monitored to determine suitability. Additional green spaces and 
landscaping would also separate the properties from the road. 

 

 Clarified that amenity spaces will be made available to members of the 
public and planning obligations will prohibit any signs or barriers from 
restricting access. 

 

 Confirmed that the Environmental Health statement concluded that 
climate change will have a negligible impact. The Health impact 
assessment also  stated negligible impacts during the construction 
phase and minor to moderate beneficial impacts after construction. A 
proposal has been made to ensure that air particulates and dust 
management are monitored. 

 

 Explained that the commercial floorspace in block M will be for Use 
Class E. This is flexible space made available for shops, offices, cafes 
or restaurants, located on the ground and first floor. 

 

 Clarified that any riverside lighting would be pointed away from the 
River Lea to protect the ecology and environment. Additional planting 
would also assist in promoting further diversity in accordance to the 
Local Biodiversity’s action plan. 

 

 Confirmed that the Greater London Archaeological Advisory Service 
recommended a two-stage condition to protect the area and any 
potential archaeological remains, before any ground work is conducted. 

 

 Observed that a Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer 
recommended there should be no concealed areas within multiple 
blocks and there should be adequate lighting throughout the scheme. A 
provision has been made to ensure that a ‘secure design’ certification 
is submitted and accredited by the police, should the application be 
granted. 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

Following the points raised by the Officers, the Committee debated the 
application and noted the following; 
 

 Concerns with the social housing placement in Block M near the A-12 
dual carriageway. 

 

 Concerns regarding pollution from the A-12 major road and transport 
accessibility issues.  

 

 Concerns with the child play space and outdoor space for older 
children. 

 
On a vote of 5 in favour 3 against and 0 abstentions, the Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the consideration of the application at Ailsa Wharf, Ailsa Street, 
London, E14 be GRANTED. 

 
2. Subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, Section 106 

agreement including obligations and conditions and informatives set 
out in the committee report. 
 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

6.1 (PF/23/00087) Former Westferry Printworks, 235 Westferry Road, London  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced a pre-application on a comprehensive and 
phased mixed-use redevelopment comprising 1,358 residential units (Class 
C3), Secondary School (Class F), commercial, business and services (Class 
E(a)-E(g)(i)), community uses (Class F), car and cycle basement parking, 
associated landscaping, new public realm and all other necessary enabling 
works. 
 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin declared taking an active role in the planning 
inquiry for the previous scheme that went to appeal, although was keen to 
understand how the scheme  has evolved. Officers reminded the Committee 
that this is a pre-application and although questions regarding the scheme are 
permitted, voting will not take place. 
 
Richard Martin from Westferry Developments and Mark Kelly from PLP 
Architects provided a presentation to accompany the pre-application, detailing 
the proposed eight year scheme, stakeholder engagement, heights, scales 
and surrounding areas, including a school and sports centre. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to Richard Martin 
and Mark Kelly regarding the following points; 
 

 Confirmed that discussions with the Department of Education (DoE) 
regarding a heads of term lease agreement for the school are ongoing. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

There have also been numerous discussions, pre-application meetings 
and design workshops with the council planning team on the 
development. 

 

 Anticipated that several hundred full time jobs will be created for 
ground works and site management, during and after completion. The 
school will also generate staff employment. The Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) will outline the full details.  

 

 Confirmed the schemes step down design from north to south, ensures 
the landmark building T4, signposts the development. Daylight/sunlight 
and wind assessments have all been undertaken and are compliant. A 
final wind tunnel test will take place in November. 

 

 Explained that the public and community development panels have 
contributed to an improved design, particularly with the open spaces, 
which will encompass 2 hectares, or approximately 5 acres. The sports 
facilities will be made available to the public after school hours to 
ensure community inclusion. The full details on the sports centre will be 
subject to the school and DoE. 

 
The Committee noted the presentation. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Amin Rahman 
 

Strategic Development Committee 
 


